
2025 Career Trek 

Albert Alwang  
Economic Development Director
Wake County Economic Development
NCEDA Emerging Executives Chair

Contact Information
aalwang@raleighchamber.org
LinkedIn

Speaker Directory 
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Will Best
NC Certified Sites Director
North Carolina Department of Commerce 

Contact Information
wbest@commerce.nc.gov
LinkedIn

Danielle Buckins  
Senior Economic Development Manager
Duke Energy 

Contact Information
danielle.buckins@duke-energy.com
LinkedIn

Kelly Baker 
Economic Development Analyst
ElectriCities of NC

Contact Information
kbaker@electricities.org
LinkedIn

https://www.linkedin.com/in/albertalwang/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/will-best-6909316/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/daniellebuckins/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/kellymanessbaker/
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Ashley Cagle  
Assistant Executive Director
Wake County Economic Development  

Contact Information
acagle@raleighchamber.org
LinkedIn

James Carter  
Economic Development Program Manager of Talent Development
City of Charlotte  

Contact Information
james.carter@charlottenc.gov
LinkedIn

Timothy Downs  
Regional Director for Economic Development in North Carolina
Thomas & Hutton

Contact Information
downs.t@tandh.com
LinkedIn

Hazel Edmond  
Director of Rural Engagement & Investment
NC Department of Commerce

Contact Information
hazel.edmond@commerce.nc.gov
LinkedIn

Charla Duncan  
Director Community & Economic Development
Warren County Economic Development Commission 

Contact Information
charladuncan@warrencountync.gov
LinkedIn

https://www.linkedin.com/in/ashley-cagle23/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/jamesccarter/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/timothy-downs-4470378/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/hazel-edmond-95691632/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/charla-duncan-mpa-ncced-31053b65/
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Dave Efird  
Partner
Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP

Contact Information
david.efird@wbd-us.com
LinkedIn

Baylee Fox  
Business Development Manager
Greenville Eastern North Carolina Alliance

Contact Information
fox@encalliance.com
LinkedIn

Keith Gabriel  
Project Development Manager for Civil and Municipal
Samet Corporation 

Contact Information
kgabriel@sametcorp.com
LinkedIn

Josh Grant  
Director of Public Policy & Government Relations
Smith Anderson

Contact Information
jgrant@smithlaw.com
About Josh

Joanna Helms  
Director
Apex Economic Development
2025 Career Trek Co-Chair & NCEDA Board of Directors  

Contact Information
joanna.helms@apexnc.org
LinkedIn

https://www.linkedin.com/in/david-efird-9406ba16/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/baylee-fox/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/kbg21/
https://www.smithlaw.com/professionals/joshua-grant
https://www.linkedin.com/in/joanna-helms-48463918/
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Nathan Huret  
Economic Development Director
Catawba County Economic Development Corporation

Contact Information
nhuret@catawbacountync.gov
LinkedIn

Dr. Gary Lanier  
Director 
Columbus County Economic Development
NCEDA Board of Directors 

Contact Information
glanier@columbusco.org
LinkedIn

Kathleen Henry  
Owner
KH Consulting Services, LLC

Contact Information
khenry@khconsultingservices.com
LinkedIn

Randall Johnson
Executive Director, Southeastern Office
North Carolina Biotechnology Center
NCEDA Foundation Board 

Contact Information
Randall_Johnson@ncbiotech.org
LinkedIn

The Honorable Lee Lilley  
Secretary 
NC Department of Commerce  

Contact Information
lee.lilley@commerce.nc.gov
LinkedIn

https://www.linkedin.com/in/nathan-huret/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/gary-lanier-ed-d-3ab1b929/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/kathleen-henry-57029554/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/randalljohnsonnc/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/lee-lilley-01449426/
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André Lennon
Principal 
Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

Contact Information
alennon@cecinc.com
LinkedIn

Patrick Lucitt  
Manager of Economic Development Partnerships 
UNC Charlotte  

Contact Information
plucitt@charlotte.edu
LinkedIn

Jonathan Morgan  
Professor of Public Administration & Government 
UNC School of Government

Contact Information
morgan@sog.unc.edu
LinkedIn

Alyssa Brown Moseley  
Research Director
Economic Development Partnership of North Carolina (EDPNC) 

Contact Information
alyssa.brown@edpnc.com
LinkedIn

Blake Moyer  
President
Surry County Economic Development Partnership

Contact Information
blake@surryedp.com
LinkedIn

https://www.linkedin.com/in/andre-lennon-pe-6a9b1ba/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/patrick-lucitt/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/jonathan-morgan-335b119/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/alyssaebrown/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/blake-moyer-68b251b9/
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Eric Musico  
Director of Business Development 
ARCO Design/Build

Contact Information
emusico@arcodb.com
LinkedIn

Patrick Pierce  
Director of Economic & Business Development 
North Carolina Railroad Company 

Contact Information
ppierce@ncrr.com
LinkedIn

Katy Parker  
Director of Project Management
Economic Development Partnership of North Carolina (EDPNC)

Contact Information
katy.parker@edpnc.com
LinkedIn

Machelle Baker Sanders  
Former Secretary 
NC Department of Commerce  

Contact Information
machellebakersanders@gmail.com
LinkedIn

Elisabeth Muehlemann  
Business Services Specialist
NC Department of Commerce 

Contact Information
elisabeth.muehlemann@commerce.nc.gov
LinkedIn

https://www.linkedin.com/in/ericmusico/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/patrick-pierce-cecd-8737a49/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/katy-parker-0876b727/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/machelle-sanders/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/elisabeth-muehlemann-2121a875/
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Christine Spratley  
Founder, Speaker & Coach 
HBIC Advisors LLC 

Contact Information
cspratley@hbicadvisors.com
LinkedIn

Melissa Smith  
Senior Vice President, Business Recruitment & Development 
Economic Development Partnership of North Carolina (EDPNC)  

Contact Information
melissa.smith@edpnc.com
LinkedIn

Elizabeth Underwood  
Director of Economic Development
Stanly County Economic Development Commission 

Contact Information
eunderwood@stanlyedc.com
LinkedIn

Tyler Staton  
Key Account Manager
Enbridge Gas of North Carolina

Contact Information
tyler.staton@dominionenergy.com
LinkedIn

Robert Van Geons  
President & CEO
Fayetteville Cumberland Economic Development Corporation 

Contact Information
robert@fayedc.com
LinkedIn

https://www.linkedin.com/in/takeyourseat/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/melissa-smith-edpnc/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/elizabethunderwood/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/tylerstaton/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/rvangeons/
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Sarah Walko  
Business Development Manager 
Turner Construction Company 

Contact Information
swalko@tcco.com
LinkedIn

Penny Whiteheart  
Senior Consultant 
Creative Economic Development Consulting

Contact Information
pwhiteheart@ptpnc.com
LinkedIn

Marshall Yandle  
Economic Development Manager 
City of Greensboro 

Contact Information
marshall.yandle@greensboro-nc.gov
LinkedIn

Anna Walker  
Economic Development Manager 
North Carolina’s Electric Cooperatives 
NCEDA Emerging Executives Vice Chair 

Contact Information
anna.walker@ncemcs.com
LinkedIn

Casey Verburg  
Senior Economic Developer - Industrial
ElectriCities of NC 

Contact Information
cverburg@electricities.org
LinkedIn

https://www.linkedin.com/in/sarahwalko/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/penny-whiteheart-51a316/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/marshall-yandle/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/anna-walker-ga2nj/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/casey-verburg-mpa/

